

UP
AU

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
Before the
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

RECEIVED
NOV 13 2018
OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY

ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEEDING
File No. 3-17828

In the Matter of
ROSALIND HERMAN,
Respondent.

**DIVISION OF ENFORCEMENT'S
MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION FOR
SUMMARY DISPOSITION AGAINST RESPONDENT ROSALIND HERMAN**

Respectfully submitted,

DIVISION OF ENFORCEMENT

By its attorneys,

Kathleen B. Shields
U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission
Boston Regional Office
33 Arch Street, 24th Floor
Boston, MA 02110
Tel: (617) 573-8904
Fax: (617) 573-4590
Email: shieldska@sec.gov

Dated: November 9, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. Procedural History.....1

II. Factual Background Concerning Herman’s Crimes.....2

III. Argument.....4

 A. Herman’s Criminal Conviction Provides a Basis for a Collateral Industry Bar5

 B. Herman’s Egregious Misconduct Justifies Imposition of an Industry Bar9

Conclusion13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Emich Motors Corp. v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 340 U.S. 558 (1951)	7
<i>Gelb v. Royal Globe Ins. Co.</i> , 798 F.2d 38 (2d Cir. 1986)	8
<i>In the Matter of Douglas L. Swenson, CPA</i> , 2015 SEC LEXIS 1957 (May 19, 2015).....	9
<i>In the Matter of Gregg Caplitz</i> , Advisers Act Rel. No. 4644 (Feb. 7, 2017).....	3
<i>In the Matter of Ira Scott</i> , 68 S.E.C. Docket 58, 1998 WL 658719 (Sept. 15, 1998).....	8
<i>In the Matter of James E. Franklin</i> , Rel. No. 56649, 2007 WL 2974200 (Oct. 12, 2007).....	8
<i>In the Matter of Jeffrey Gibson</i> , Exchange Act Rel. No. 2700, 2008 WL 294717 (Feb. 4, 2008).	5
<i>In the Matter of Jonathan D. Davey, CPA</i> , Rel. No. 959, 2016 WL 537549 (Feb. 11, 2016)	11
<i>In the Matter of Joseph Galluzzi</i> , Rel. No. 46405, 2002 WL 1941502 (Aug. 23, 2002).....	8
<i>In the Matter of Robert Burton</i> , Rel. No. 1014, 2016 WL 3030850 (May 27, 2016)	9-11
<i>In the Matter of Vladimir Boris Bugarski</i> , Exchange Act Rel. No. 66842, 2012 SEC LEXIS 1267 (Apr. 20, 2012)	10
<i>SEC v. Blackwell</i> , 477 F. Supp. 2d 891 (S.D. Ohio 2007)	7
<i>SEC v. Chapman</i> , 826 F. Supp. 2d 847 (D. Md. 2011)	7
<i>SEC v. Freeman</i> , 290 F. Supp. 2d 401 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)	7
<i>SEC v. Haligiannis</i> , 470 F. Supp. 2d 373 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)	7, 8
<i>SEC v. Keller Corp.</i> , 323 F.2d 397, 402 (7 th Cir. 1963)	12
<i>SEC v. Shehyn</i> , 2010 WL 3290977 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 9, 2010)	7
<i>Steadman v. SEC</i> , 603 F.2d 1126 (5th Cir. 1979)	9, 11, 12
<i>United States v. Caplitz</i> , Crim. No. 12-10015-WGY (D. Mass.)	4, 10
<i>United States v. Podell</i> , 572 F.2d 31 (2d Cir. 1978)	7, 8
<i>United States v. Rosalind Herman</i> , Crim. No. 12-10015-WGY (D. Mass.), <i>aff'd</i> 848 F.3d 55 (1 st Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> 137 S. Ct. 1603 (2017).....	1, 2, 8, 10

18 U.S.C. §371 1
18 U.S.C. §1343 1
Section 203 of the Investment Advisers Act, 15 U.S.C. §80b-3 5, 6, 9
Section 206 of the Investment Advisers Act, 15 U.S.C. §80b-6 1, 5
Section 217 of the Investment Advisers Act, 15 U.S.C. §80b-17 1
Rule 250 of the Commission's Rules of Practice, 17 C.F.R. §201.250 1, 4
Rule 230 of the Commission's Rules of Practice, 17 C.F.R. §201.230 1
